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Seasonality of crops at interim period
It should be noted that the consistent application of IFRS principles as they relate to biological asset valuations, combined with the impact of 
seasonality particularly in the macadamia nut segment, distorts the presentation of actual operating performance. As a result, the board cautions 
against using interim earnings to project full year earnings without proper analysis, particularly of the biological asset valuations.

The board emphasises that financial results for the six months ended 30 September 2025 should be used prudently and extrapolating them to 
reach projected full-year earnings for the year ending 31 March 2026 may produce a misleading result. 

Financial performance
Earnings for the first six months of the financial year declined primarily due to softer than expected commodity prices across all crops farmed by 
the group. Extreme weather events further impacted volumes and yields, particularly in the banana and macadamia segments.

Revenue consequently decreased by 5% to R492.2 million (Sep 2024: R519.1 million).

The fair value of biological assets decreased by R81.6 million (Sep 2024: R68.8 million), mainly due to the year-end standing crop of sugar cane 
and macadamias being harvested and sold at substantially lower prices during the period.

Operating profit after biological assets decreased by 51% to R46.7 million (Sep 2024: R94.5 million).

Finance costs reduced to R19.5 million (Sep 2024: R20.8million), with net interest on bank borrowings decreasing to R7.3 million (Sep 2024: 
R7.5 million).

Total profit for the period is R29.3 million (Sep 2024: R60.5 million).

Basic earnings per share is 128.4 cents (Sep 2024: 248.1 cents).

Headline earnings per share is 126.9 cents (Sep 2024: 225.5 cents).

Segmental performance
Sugar cane
Revenue from sugar cane increased by 1% to R393.6 million (Sep 2024: R391.1 million), driven mainly by a strong performance from the 
Zambian operation, which benefited from record sugar prices during the period.

Irrigation expenses were higher as the Lowveld operations received less rainfall compared to the same period in the prior year. Combined with 
above-inflation electricity price increases, overall agricultural costs rose year on year.

As a result, operating profit decreased by 9% to R116.8 million (Sep 2024: R129.1 million).

Bananas
Revenue from bananas decreased by 29% to R62.1 million (Sep 2024: R88.1 million).

Volumes and bunch masses at our Mawecro farm were significantly lower than in the corresponding prior period. The October 2024 storm 
adversely affected plant growth and extended cycle times. The farm was further impacted by a severe hailstorm in late September 2025, resulting 
in the loss of more than 40 000 plants. The storm damage is also expected to negatively affect fruit quality, leading to reduced market sales.

Carton prices for this interim period were lower than the prior period due to an oversupplied market during the first six months. 

Operating profit decreased to R7.9 million (Sep 2024: R27.1 million).

Macadamias
Revenue from macadamias decreased by 23% to R20.7 million (Sep 2024: R26.8 million).

Volume and quality were lower than the prior period, with final saleable tons reducing to 700 tons (Sep 2024: 1 040 tons). The tornado-like storm 
experienced last year had a devastating impact on subsequent yields. 

Average prices per ton were slightly lower than the prior period, due to quality issues stemming from the storm-related damage to infrastructure 
and orchards. These lower average prices also resulted in a greater reversal of biological assets on harvested and sale relative to the valuation at 
31 March 2025.

The operating loss increased by 48% to R39.4 million (Sep 2024: operating loss of R26.7 million).

Commentary
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Commentary continued

Property
Revenue from the property segment decreased by 45% to R2.5 million (Sep 2024: R4.6 million).

At the Renishaw Hills division, residential sales were lower than the prior period simply because the remaining Phase 6 units have sold out. 
Construction of Phase 7 has commenced, with bank financing already secured.

At the Renishaw Coastal Precinct, negotiations are progressing well, however no land sales have been concluded during the period.

The operating loss increased by 45% to R7.2 million (Sep 2024: operating loss of R5.0 million).

Other operations
Revenue from other operations increased by 56% to R13.2 million (Sep 2024: R8.5 million).

Beans sales at the Mawecro farm contributed strongly to this performance. Expenses at the Crocworld tourist division were slightly higher as 
efforts continue to revitalise the operation and align it with the broader Renishaw Coastal Precinct plans.

Despite higher costs at Crocworld the operating loss improved to R1.9 million (Sep 2024: operating loss of R4.7 million).

Capital expenditure
Capital expenditure for the period amounted to R38.9 million (Sep 2024: R32.5 million).

The increase is primarily due to our 150-hectare Nicoskamp “banana to cane” conversion project underway at the Mawecro farm.

Liquidity and financing activities
Operating earnings contributed to R138.9 million in operating cash, down 24% from the prior period (Sep 2024: R182.6 million).

Reduced working capital outflows across all divisions supported healthy cash generated from operations of R120.1 million  
(Sep 2024: R126.4 million). 

Through prudent cash and treasury management, no drawdowns were required on general banking facilities or overdrafts during the period under 
review. A Land Bank grant and loan were secured to fully finance the group’s solar plant at the Mawecro farm.

Interest paid on borrowings decreased by 6% to R17.5 million (Sep 2024: R18.6 million).

Net cash generated by operating activities decreased to R94.7 million (Sep 2024: R99.0 million).

Outlook
In the sugar segment, we continue to benefit from record-high ERC prices in Zambia. However, sugar market conditions in South Africa and 
Eswatini, have softened, with prices declining compared to the prior period. Over the past six months, the South African RV price has fallen by 
just over 6% per ton compared to the end of the 2024/25 season, driven by sustained low global sugar export prices, a strong rand, and 
increased sugar imports displacing local-production into lower-return export markets. The RV price outlook for the remainder of the season 
remains weak, with further pressure expected.

Despite these headwinds, we are focused on the factors within our control, which are maximizing yields, improving quality and building resilience 
across our sugar cane operations. A key positive is the near completion of the Nicoskamp conversion from bananas to sugar cane. With its 
excellent soils and strong agronomic potential, this project is expected to make a meaningful contribution to future sugar cane revenue and 
strengthen the division’s base.

In our banana segment average fruit prices have shown a welcome recovery. With an increase in volumes expected between November to 
February, we are optimistic that favourable pricing will continue, enabling us to capitalise on this high production window.

At our Mozambique macadamia operation, recent management changes have brought renewed focus and energy to improving yield and quality. 
All aspects of the operation, from scouting and spraying to strict adherence to standards, are receiving detailed attention, supporting a gradual 
trajectory improvement.

At the Renishaw Coastal Precinct, momentum continues to build. While some land sale transactions may only conclude after 31 March 2026, 
meaningful progress has been made and interest from prospective buyers remains strong. The precinct is well-positioned to benefit from this 
sustained engagement as negotiations advance.

Overall, while certain macroeconomic and market pressures persist, the group remains disciplined, operationally focused, and committed to 
unlocking value across all segments. Positive structural initiatives are already underway, including the Nicoskamp conversion, operational 
improvements in Mozambique, and continued progress at Renishaw which provide a solid foundation for longer-term growth.
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Basis of preparation
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and containing the information 
required by IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, 
and SAICA Financial Reporting Guide as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee, and comply with the Listings Requirements of the JSE 
Limited applicable to interim reports and the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 of South Africa requirements applicable to condensed financial 
statements.

The results have been prepared under the supervision of Nigel Naidoo CA (SA), Chief Financial Officer. The financial information has been 
prepared on the historical cost basis except for the valuation of biological assets, investment property, certain financial instruments and share-
based payments, which are measured at fair value.

Accounting policies
The accounting policies adopted, and methods of computation used in the preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements are in terms of IFRS Accounting Standards and are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2025. Non-trading items are a non-IFRS measure and consist of items that are usually capital in nature or not of an operational nature. 
In most cases non-trading items are those items excluded from headline earnings in accordance with the SAICA Circular 1/2023.

Going concern
There were no material changes in the affairs or financial position of the group or its subsidiary companies since the end of the current reporting 
period. Based on the forecast cash flows of the group and company in conjunction with secured funding lines from financial institutions, the 
directors believe that the group and company have adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. The unaudited 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements have therefore been prepared on a going-concern basis.

Changes to the board
There were no changes to the board during the reporting period under review.

Events after the reporting period
There were no major changes in the affairs or financial position of the group or its subsidiary companies since the end of the current reporting 
period.

Cash dividend declaration
The board has decided not to declare an interim dividend for the six-month period ended 30 September 2025.

For and on behalf of the board

Larry Riddle	 Kennett Sinclair
Chairman 	 Chief Executive Officer

Highway Corporate Services (Pty) Ltd
Company secretary

Durban
27 November 2025

Commentary continued
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Condensed consolidated 
income statement 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Notes

Unaudited  
Six months to  
30 September  

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to 
30 September

 2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

Revenue 1 492 198 519 055 833 812

Trading profit before expected credit losses 
and depreciation and impairments 155 562 194 728 182 496
Depreciation and impairments (27 004) (31 362) (64 680)
Expected credit losses (325) (81) (708)

Operating profit before biological assets 128 233 163 285 117 108
Change in fair value of biological assets 7 (81 578) (68 756) 15 419

Operating profit after biological assets 46 655 94 529 132 527
Non-trading items 3 327 3 202 3 409

Operating profit after non-trading items 46 982 97 731 135 936
Investment income 4 4 653 5 868 14 556
Finance costs 5 (19 541) (20 760) (41 469)
Share of profit of joint venture and associate companies after taxation 4 687 471  8 494

Profit before tax 36 781 83 310 117 517
Tax expense (7 501) (22 840) (27 694)

Profit for the period 29 280 60 470 89 823

Attributable to: 
Owners of the company 19 603 37 876 68 138
Non-controlling interests 9 677 22 594 21 685

29 280 60 470 89 823

Basic earnings per share (cents) 128.4 248.1 446.4
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 128.4 248.1 445.6
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Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September

 2025
R’000

Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September 

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to 

31 March 
2025

R’000

Reconciliation of headline earnings
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the company  19 603   37 876   68 138  
Adjusted for:   (239)   (3 455)   (3 245) 

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   (327)   (3 359)   (3 327) 
Loss arising on impairment of property, plant and equipment – –   1 145  
Loss arising on changes in fair value of investment property – 134    (753) 
Total taxation effects of the adjustments 88  165     84  
Associate and joint venture: 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net of taxation – (395)   (394) 

Headline earnings   19 364  34 421   64 893  

Number of shares in issue  15 264 317   15 264 317   15 264 317  
Weighted average number of shares (basic)  15 264 317   15 264 317   15 264 317  
Diluted weighted average number of shares  15 270 856   15 264 317   15 290 947  

Basic headline earnings per share� (cents)   126.9    225.5    425.1  
Diluted headline earnings per share� (cents)   126.8    225.5   424.4  
Ordinary dividends
Dividends per share – final� (cents) – –   150.0  
Dividend cover (headline)� (times) – –   2.8  

Headline earnings reconciliation 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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Condensed consolidated  
statement of comprehensive income
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited  
Six months to  
30 September  

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to 
30 September

 2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

Profit for the period 29 280 60 470 89 823

Other comprehensive loss:
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Remeasurement of post-employment medical aid obligation – – (36)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (9 678) (37 837) (20 392)

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax (9 678) (37 837) (20 428)

Total comprehensive income for the period 19 602  22 633 69 395

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the company 9 925  39 47 710
Non-controlling interests 9 677 22 594 21 685

19 602  22 633 69 395
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Condensed consolidated  
statement of financial position
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Notes

Unaudited
30 September

 2025
R’000

Unaudited
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
31 March

2025
R’000

Assets
Non-current assets  1 165 285 1 071 784  1 133 040

Property, plant and equipment 6 652 140 601 750 646 376
Right-of-use assets 142 839 145 283 137 571
Investment property 121 779 123 997 124 549
Deferred tax assets 97 229 77 133 78 944
Financial assets 10 260 9 581 9 779
Investments in joint venture and associate 99 829 114 040 95 142
Loans to joint venture 24 766 – 24 236
Other receivables 16 443 – 16 443

Current assets 704 540 764 556 715 746

Biological assets 7  265 681  260 906  345 162
Inventories  145 819  136 159  119 222
Trade and other receivables 136 310 173 024 115 022
Current tax assets 5 491 2 583 10 830
Financial assets  800  800  800
Retirement benefit surplus 2 269 2 007 2 269
Cash and bank balances 148 170 189 077 122 441

Total assets  1 869 825 1 836 340  1 848 786

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves  1 107 587  1 079 084  1 110 218

Share capital and premium 226 271 226 271 226 271
Investment revaluation reserve  951  951  951
Foreign currency translation reserve (27 714) (35 481) (18 036)
Treasury shares (6 044) (6 743) (7 210)
Share-based payment reserve 5 534 6 945 6 254
Retained earnings 819 465 791 485 822 540

Equity attributable to owners of the company  1 018 463 983 428  1 030 770
Non-controlling interests 89 124 95 656 79 448

Non-current liabilities 592 043 503 640 489 644

Deferred tax liabilities 110 037 111 390 109 559
Borrowings – interest-bearing 9 189 602 97 374 88 916
RTO obligation 68 691 73 985 71 567
Obligations to return leased farmland 60 817 52 700 56 840
Lease liabilities 160 357 165 705 160 223
Post-employment medical aid obligation 2 539 2 486 2 539

Current liabilities 170 195 253 616 248 924

Trade and other payables and employee provisions 116 864 94 420 101 516
Current tax liabilities 10 218 23 667  346
Borrowings – interest-bearing 9 27 462 120 762 131 697
RTO obligation 4 197 4 744 4 744
Lease liabilities 11 454 10 023 10 621

Total equity and liabilities  1 869 825  1 836 340  1 848 786
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Condensed consolidated  
statement of cash flows
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Notes

Unaudited 
Six months to

 30 September 
2025

R’000

Unaudited
Six months to

 30 September
 2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

 31 March 
2025

R’000

Operating activities 
Operating profit for the period   46 655 94 529 132 527
Adjustment for non-cash items: 
Depreciation and impairments  27 004  31 362 64 680
Change in fair value of biological assets 7  81 578  68 756 (15 419)
Other non-cash items (16 311) (12 062) (1 006)

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital  138 926  182 585 180 782
Working capital changes (18 859) (56 202) (2 908)

Cash generated from operations  120 067  126 383 177 874
Interest received  3 607  6 170 13 797
Interest paid (17 523) (18 642) (37 766)
Net taxation paid (11 451) (14 924) (53 069)

Net cash generated by operating activities  94 700  98 987 100 836

Investing activities 
Unsecured loans advanced (630) (352) (681)
Receipts from unsecured loans  400  400  800
Receipts from secured loans  – 11 828 11 828
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  327 3 487 3 603
Investment in property, plant and equipment (38 874) (32 538) (81 580)
Proceeds on disposal of investment property 2 696 – 2 547
Investment in investment property (169) (118) (339)
Funds advanced to joint venture and associate companies (165) (146) (273)
Dividend received from associate  9 – 3 216

Net cash utilised in investing activities (36 406) (17 439) (60 879)

Financing activities 
Proceeds from loans and borrowings  18 951  15 000  30 000
Repayment of loans and borrowings (19 500) (24 215) (42 435)
Receipts from RTO obligation  –  1 983 3 757
Repayment of RTO obligation (3 204) – (3 697)
Payment of lease liability (5 478) (4 771) (9 653)
Purchase of treasury shares  – (1 247) (2 587)
Dividends paid – ordinary shareholders (22 896) (30 529) (30 529)
Dividends paid – community partners  – – (15 300)

Net cash utilised in financing activities (32 127) (43 779) (70 444)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  26 167  37 769 (30 487)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  122 441  155 052 155 052
Difference arising on translation (438) (3 744) (2 124)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 148 170 189 077 122 441
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Unaudited
 Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

Balance at beginning of period  1 110 218  1 087 491  1 087 491
Total other comprehensive income for the period 19 602 22 633 69 395
Treasury shares purchased – (1 247) (2 587)
Share-based payments 663 736 1 746
Dividends declared and paid – ordinary shareholders (22 896) (30 529) (30 527)
Dividends declared and paid – community partners – – (15 300)

Balance at end of period  1 107 587  1 079 084  1 110 218

Condensed consolidated  
statement of changes in equity
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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Condensed consolidated  
segmental analysis
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

Revenue
Sugar cane  393 567   391 083   519 832  
Bananas  62 136   88 099   198 408  
Macadamias  20 749   26 809   29 106  
Property  2 498   4 575   63 460  
Other operations  13 248   8 489   23 006  

 492 198   519 055  833 812  

Operating profit before biological assets
Sugar cane  176 947   191 345   143 993  
Bananas  1 159   13 349   49 874  
Macadamias   (11 222)   (6 504)   (35 555) 
Property   (7 196)   (4 978)  20 473  
Other operations   (1 872)   (4 718)   (7 178) 
Head office   (29 583)   (25 209)   (54 499) 

  128 233    163 285   117 108  

Change in fair value of biological assets
Sugar cane   (60 118)   (62 258)  3 919  
Bananas  6 766   13 733   1 758  
Macadamias   (28 226)   (20 231)  9 742  

  (81 578)   (68 756)  15 419  

Operating profit after biological assets
Sugar cane  116 829   129 087   147 912  
Bananas  7 925   27 082   51 632  
Macadamias   (39 448)   (26 735)   (25 813) 
Property   (7 196)   (4 978)  20 473  
Other operations   (1 872)   (4 718)   (7 178) 
Head office   (29 583)   (25 209)   (54 499) 

 46 655   94 529   132 527  

Segmental assets
Sugar cane  700 726   674 937   664 397  
Bananas  275 874   279 183   289 687  
Macadamias  348 072   333 132   368 007  
Property  360 954   322 724    359 363  
Other operations  28 246   23 129   27 837  
Head office  155 953   203 235  139 495  

 1 869 825   1 836 340   1 848 786  

Segmental liabilities
Sugar cane  340 085   335 355   309 443  
Bananas  153 059   151 798   149 085  
Macadamias  93 546   93 518   97 941  
Property  162 834   162 025    163 704  
Other operations  1 853    873   1 785  
Head office  10 861   13 687   16 610  

 762 238   757 256  738 568  
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

1.	 Revenue
The following is an analysis of revenue for the period:

By reportable segment
Sugar cane  393 567   391 083   519 832  
Bananas  62 136   88 099   198 408  
Macadamias  20 749   26 809   29 106  
Property  2 498   4 575   63 460  
Other operations  13 248   8 489   23 006  

Lease rental  3 671   4 103   8 299  
Utility services related to property development  5 642   4 328   10 628  
Tourism  3 935   3 460   7 481  
Other –   (3 402)   (3 402) 

Total revenue  492 198  519 055   833 812 

Timing of revenue recognition in terms of IFRS 15:
At a point in time  482 885   510 624   814 885  
Over time  5 642   4 328   10 628  

Lease rental recognised in terms of IFRS 16  3 671   4 103   8 299  

 492 198   519 055   833 812  

By geographic segment
South Africa  280 517   314 821   541 534  
Foreign countries

Eswatini  144 701   144 638   216 961  
Zambia  46 231   32 787   46 211  
Mozambique  20 749   26 809   29 106  

 492 198   519 055   833 812  

By customer percentage
Sugar cane
– RCL Foods, Sugar and Milling 42% 42% 33%
– Illovo Sugar 38% 33% 29%

Bananas
– Lebombo Growers 8% 13% 19%
– Various 4% 4% 5%

Macadamias
– Various 4% 5% 3%

Property
– Various 1% 1% 8%

Other operations
– Various 3% 2% 3%

100% 100% 100%
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

2.	 Reconciliation of revenue to trading profit 
before expected credit losses and 
depreciation and impairments
Revenue 492 198 519 055 833 812
Less: Expenses (340 755) (329 417) (659 900) 

Direct costs (44 447) (53 987) (72 389) 
Agricultural costs (120 443) (105 012) (204 231) 
Haulage and transport expenses (18 892) (20 468) (27 588) 
Cost of property developed and sold (3 326) (4 378) (32 033) 
Auditors’ remuneration:
Deloitte network:

Audit of the Group’s annual consolidated and separate 
financial statements
– current year provision (2 066) – –
– prior year – (1 403) (3 818) 
– travel and disbursements (38)  – (12) 
Tax services  –  – (14) 
Other non-audit services  –  – (35) 

Non-Deloitte network:
Audit of the Group’s annual consolidated and separate 
financial statements
– prior year  – (532) (532) 
– travel and disbursements  – (116) (116) 
Other non-audit services  – (10) (10) 

Legal fees (843) (709) (1 177) 
Consulting and professional fees (1 835) (1 572) (3 366) 
Employee costs (111 708) (107 530) (238 420) 
Defined contribution costs (7 711) (7 020) (14 510) 
Lease payments for short-term and low value assets (2 432) (3 403) (5 785) 
Other operating expenses (27 014) (23 277) (55 864) 

Add: Other gains and (losses) 4 119 5 090 8 584

Net unrealised foreign exchange (losses)/gains (142) 2 802  131
(Loss)/gain arising on changes in fair value of investment property (244)  73 1 666
Loss arising on disposal of investment property  –  – (153) 
Income from the sale of quarry stone  408  422  638
Legal fees recovered  –  – 1 395
Sundry income 2 767 1 793 1 012
Insurance proceeds 1 330  –  – 
Post-employment medical aid credit  –  – (4) 

Trading profit before expected credit losses and depreciation 
and impairments 155 562 194 728 182 496
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

3.	 Non-trading items
Non-trading items cover those amounts that are usually capital in nature or 
not of an operational nature.

In most cases non-trading items are those items excluded from headline 
earnings per share (“HEPS”) in accordance with the South African Institute 
of Chartered Accountants (“SAICA”) Circular 1/2023.

Gains on disposals of property, plant and equipment
Net gains on disposal – general items  327 3 487  3 409
Expected credit losses (“ECL”)
Financial assets  – (285)  –

327  3 202  3 409

4.	 Investment income
Interest received on bank deposits  3 585  4 551  10 591
Interest received on loans  1 040  1 294  2 352
Other interest income 28 23  1 613

 4 653  5 868  14 556

5.	 Finance costs
Interest on bank overdraft and loans  10 896  12 036  24 087
Interest on revisionary sale and transfer obligations  1 957  1 865  3 722
Interest on lease liabilities  6 682  6 745  13 469
Other interest expense 6 114 191

 19 541  20 760  41 469

5.1	 Net interest paid to Group’s bankers
Interest received on bank deposits (note 4)  3 585  4 551  10 591
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans (note 5) (10 896) (12 036) (24 087)

(7 311) (7 485) (13 496)
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

6.	 Property, plant and equipment
The Group applies the depreciated historic cost model, in that property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation 
and any accumulated impairment losses.

Freehold land is not depreciated, however, leasehold land/land rights are amortised over the remaining period of the Group’s leases in the 
jurisdictions they operate in.

The net book value/depreciated historic cost of the Group’s freehold and leased land during the current reporting period totalled R31 million 
(Sep 2024: R27.7 million). The increase is attributable to foreign currency translation differences.

A valuation conducted over the Group’s land in the 2025 financial year by an independent valuator determined the market value of the 
Group’s land to be R1.61 billion (Sep 2024: R1.59 billion).

Unaudited  
Six months to  
30 September  

2025
R’000

Unaudited
 Six months to 
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2024*

R’000

7.	 Biological assets
Fair value 
Sugar cane 227 950 219 227 284 759 284 478
Bananas 28 600 33 809 21 835 20 076
Macadamias 9 131 7 870 38 568 29 538

265 681 260 906 345 162 334 092

Analysis of fair values of growing crops:
Fair value at beginning of year 345 162 334 092 334 092 303 358
(Losses)/gains arising from changes attributable to 
volume and price: (81 578) (68 756) 15 419 32 219

Continuing operations
Sugar cane
- Loss arising from physical growth/yield (50 575) (71 282) (10 378) (7 367)
- Gain/(loss) arising from area under crop to be harvested – – 5 002 (9 286)
- (Loss)/gain arising from price changes (9 543) 9 024 9 295 58 176

Bananas
- Gain arising from physical growth/yield  521  885  66  85
- (Loss)/gain arising from area under crop to be harvested (1 233) – (3 002) 1 714
- Gain/(loss) arising from price changes 7 478 12 848 4 694 (3 707)

Macadamias
- (Loss)/gain arising from physical growth/yield (27 542) (24 451)  863 10 040
- (Loss)/gain arising from price changes (684) 4 220 8 879  641

Discontinued operations
Deciduous fruit
- Loss arising from area under crop to be harvested – –  – (18 077)

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 2 097 (4 430) (4 349) (1 485)

Fair value at end of period 265 681 260 906 345 162 334 092

* 	 31 March 2024 disclosed for comparative purposes only.

In terms of IAS 41: Agriculture, growing crops, comprising sugar cane, bananas and macadamias are accounted for as biological assets 
and are measured and recognised at fair value. Changes in the fair value are included in profit or loss.

The fair value of growing crops is determined based on current market prices less estimated selling costs.
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

8.	 Exchange rates
The statement of financial position is translated at the closing rate of 
exchange indicated below and the income statement is translated at the 
average exchange rate.

US Dollar/Rand closing  17.28   17.19  18.36
US Dollar/Rand average  17.98   18.27  18.24
Rand/Metical closing  3.73   3.75  3.51
Rand/Metical average  3.59   3.53  3.54
Rand/Kwacha closing  1.38   1.54  1.54
Rand/Kwacha average  1.39   1.42 1.47

Type

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2025
R’000

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

R’000 

9.	 Borrowings – interest-bearing
General banking facilities Amortised cost  – –  –
Loans Amortised cost 217 064 218 136 220 613

217 064 218 136 220 613

Included in the financial statements as:
Non-current 189 602 97 374 88 916
Current 27 462 120 762 131 697

217 064 218 136 220 613

9.1	 Net debt
Borrowings – interest-bearing 217 064 218 136 220 613
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (148 170) (189 077) (122 441)

68 894 29 059 98 172

9.2	 General banking facilities
Rand Merchant Bank Demand and seasonal  – –  –

 – –  –

9.3	 Loans
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Revolving credit 16 057 31 151 31 082
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Term loan 4 000 5 980 6 056
African Bank Limited Term loan 79 916 79 917 79 916
AgDevCo Limited Term loan 88 082 87 629 93 559
First National Bank Eswatini Term loan 17 500 12 470 10 000
Investec Bank Limited Term loan  –  989  –
Land Bank Instalment sale finance loan 8 948 –  –
Wesbank Finance Instalment sale agreements 2 561 –  –

217 064 218 136 220 613
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

9. 	 Borrowings – interest-bearing continued

9.4	 Utilisation of general banking facilities

Type Interest

Total 
facility
R’000

Utilised
R’000

Repaid
R’000

Available
R’000

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2025
Rand Merchant Bank(1)� Demand and seasonal Prime minus 0.65% 80 000  –  – 80 000
First National Bank Eswatini Overdraft Prime 25 000  –  – 25 000

105 000  –  – 105 000

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2024
Rand Merchant Bank Demand Prime minus 0.65% 80 000 –  – 80 000
First National Bank Eswatini Overdraft Prime 25 000  –  – 25 000

105 000 –  – 105 000

Audited 12 months to 31 March 2025
Rand Merchant Bank(1)� Demand and seasonal Prime minus 0.65% 80 000  –  – 80 000
First National Bank Eswatini Overdraft Prime 25 000  –  – 25 000

105 000  – – 105 000

(1) 	The facility includes a R30 million seasonal portion, available between the months of January and June, which remained unutilised.

9.5	 Utilisation of loans

Type Interest

Loan 
granted

R’000
Utilised

R’000

Available for 
drawdown

R’000

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2025
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Revolving credit Prime plus 1.0% 15 000 (15 000)  – 
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Term loan Prime 10 000 (10 000)  – 
African Bank Limited Term loan Prime 80 000 (79 916)  84
AgDevCo Limited(1) Term loan USD 8% 138 108 (86 317) 51 791
First National Bank Eswatini Term loan Prime plus 1.5% 40 000 (30 000) 10 000
Land Bank� Instalment sale finance loan Prime plus 1.75% 8 852 (8 852)  – 
Wesbank Finance� Instalment sale agreements Prime 2 650 (2 650)  – 

294 610 (232 735) 61 875

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2024
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Revolving credit Prime plus 1.0% 30 000 (30 000)  –
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Term loan Prime 10 000 (10 000)  –
African Bank Limited Term loan Prime 80 000 (79 917)  83
AgDevCo Limited(1) Term loan USD 8% 137 397 (85 873) 51 524
First National Bank Eswatini Term loan Prime plus 1.5% 40 000 (20 000) 20 000
Investec Bank Limited Term loan Prime minus 0.5% 47 352 (47 352)  –

344 749 (273 142) 71 607

Audited 12 months to 31 March 2025
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Revolving credit Prime plus 1.0% 30 000 (30 000)  – 
Akwandze Agricultural Finance Term loan Prime 10 000 (10 000)  – 
African Bank Limited Term loan Prime 80 000 (79 916)  84
AgDevCo Limited(1) Term loan USD 8% 146 758 (91 724) 55 034
First National Bank Eswatini Term loan Prime plus 1.5% 40 000 (20 000) 20 000

306 758 (231 640) 75 118

(1) 	Includes the effects of foreign currency exchange differences.
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

9. 	 Borrowings – interest-bearing continued

9.6	 Financial covenants

The following Group subsidiary is subject to lender-imposed financial covenants, effective for the current reporting period:

Crookes Plantations Limited Requirement
FNB

Target times

Unaudited 
six months to 
30 September

 2025
Actual times

Unaudited
Six months to
30 September

2024
Actual times

Audited
12 months to

31 March
2025

Actual times

Net Interest-Bearing Debt to EBITDA Ratio ≤ 2.00 0.10 (0.30) 0.10
EBITDA Interest Cover Ratio ≥ 4.00 125.50 84.60 49.10
Debt Service Cover Ratio > 1.30 18.20 18.80 8.00

Crookes Plantations Limited has passed all financial covenants for the current and previous reporting and measurement periods.

10.	Financial instruments disclosure
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped 
into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable or based on observable inputs:

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived prices).

•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not 
based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Carrying
value

 R’000 

Fair value instruments

 Amortised 
 cost^ 

 R’000 

 Other
non-

financial 
instruments 

 R’000 
Level 1
 R’000 

 Level 2 
 R’000 

 Level 3 
 R’000 

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2025
Financial instruments
Equity investments  858  –  –  858  –  –
Cash and bank balances 148 170  –  –  – 148 170  –
Trade and other receivables 136 310  –  –  – 101 191 35 119
Loans receivable 10 202  –  –  – 10 202  –
Loans to joint venture and associate 24 766  –  –  – 24 766  –
Trade and other payables (82 586)  –  –  – (83 467)  881
Borrowings (217 064)  –  –  – (217 064)  –
RTO obligation (72 888)  –  –  – (39 742) (33 146)
Lease liabilities (171 811)  –  –  – (171 811)  –
Non-financial instruments
Investment property 121 779  – 121 779  –  –  –
Biological assets 265 681  –  – 265 681  –  –
Property, plant and equipment  
– market value disclosure 652 140  –  –  1 608 740  –  –

Total  – 121 779  1 875 279 (227 755) 2 854

^ 	 Carrying value approximates fair value.
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Carrying
value

 R’000 

Fair value instruments

 Amortised 
 cost^ 

 R’000 

 Other
non-

financial 
instruments 

 R’000 
Level 1
 R’000 

 Level 2 
 R’000 

 Level 3 
 R’000 

Unaudited six months to 30 September 2024
Financial instruments
Equity investments  858  –  –  858  –  –
Cash and bank balances 189 077  –  –  – 189 077  –
Trade and other receivables 173 024  –  –  – 132 100 40 924
Loans receivable 9 523  –  –  – 9 523  –
Loans to joint venture and associate 23 706  –  –  – 23 706  –
Trade and other payables (82 586)  –  –  – (81 178) (1 408)
Borrowings (218 136)  –  –  – (218 136)  –
RTO obligation (78 729)  –  –  – (39 493) (39 236)
Lease liabilities (175 728)  –  –  – (175 728)  –
Non-financial instruments
Investment property 123 997  – 123 997  –  –  –
Biological assets 260 906  –  – 260 906  –  –
Property, plant and equipment  
– market value disclosure 601 750  –  –  1 591 375  –  –

Total  – 123 997  1 853 139 (160 129)  280

Audited 12 months to 31 March 2025
Financial instruments
Equity investments  858  –  –  858  –  –
Cash and bank balances 122 441  –  –  – 122 441  –
Trade and other receivables 115 022  –  –  – 76 360 38 662
Loans receivable 9 721  –  –  – 9 721  –
Loans to joint venture and associate 24 236  –  –  – 24 236  –
Trade and other payables (77 710)  –  –  – (76 364) (1 346)
Borrowings (220 613)  –  –  – (220 613)  –
RTO obligation (76 311)  –  –  – (39 540) (36 771)
Lease liabilities (170 844)  –  –  – (170 844)  –
Non-financial instruments
Investment property 124 549  – 124 549  –  –  –
Biological assets 345 162  –  – 345 162  –  –
Property, plant and equipment  
– market value disclosure 646 376  –  –  1 608 740  –  –

Total  – 124 549  1 954 760 (274 603)  545

^ 	 Carrying value approximates fair value.

The above assets are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

10.	Financial instruments disclosure continued
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

10.	Financial instruments disclosure continued

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value
The following table gives information about how the fair values of these assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) 
and inputs used):

Assets

Unaudited 
fair value 

as at 
30 September 

2025 
R’000

Unaudited 
fair value 

as at 
30 September 

2024
R’000

Audited 
fair value 

as at 
31 March 

2024
R’000

Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation 
technique(s) 
and key input(s)

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs to 
fair value

Relationship of 
unobservable 
inputs to fair value

Investment 
property

  121 779    123 997    124 549  Level 2

Comparable 
sales method. 
Relevant selling 
price per square 
metre with 
respect to 
similar residential 
units or number 
of bedrooms.

None None

Financial 
assets: 
equity 
investments

   858     858     858  Level 3
Fair value 
approximates 
cost.

None None

Biological 
assets

  265 681    260 906    345 162  Level 3

Recoverable 
value. Current 
estimated 
market prices for 
the following 
season, less the 
estimated costs 
of harvesting, 
transport, 
packing and 
point-of-sale 
costs.

Refer to 
sensitivity 
analysis below 
for significant 
unobservable 
inputs.

In arriving at the fair 
value, the estimated 
price is applied 
against the expected 
area to harvest, 
together with the 
estimated yields and 
average maturity of 
the crop. The higher 
the estimated market 
price less the 
estimated costs, the 
higher the value of 
the biological assets.

Property, 
plant and 
equipment – 
market value 
disclosure

 1 608 740   1 591 375   1 608 740  Level 3
Independent 
external property 
valuation.

Value per 
hectare 
determined per 
expert 
valuation.

Increase of rate per 
hectare by 10% 
would increase the 
fair value by 
R160.9 million  
(Sep 2024:  
R159.2 million).

Level 3 measurements
Biological assets measurement
The Group’s growing crops are measured at fair value which is determined using estimated unobservable inputs and is categorised as 
level 3 under the fair value hierarchy. The unobservable inputs are disclosed in the fair value hierarchy.

Changes in the fair value of biological assets are included in profit or loss, with a decrease of R81.6 million (Sep 2024: decrease of 
R68.8 million) being recognised in profit or loss in the current period. A reconciliation of the change in fair value for the period is included 
in note 7.
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

10.	Financial instruments disclosure continued

Sensitivity analysis – biological assets
Significant  
unobservable inputs

Range of  
unobservable inputs

Sensitivity of the input  
to fair value

% R’000

Unaudited  
Six months to 30 September 2025
Sugar cane Price per ton RSA: R7 370

Eswatini: R6 471
Zambia: R8 816

10%   26 868  

Direct costs per ton RSA: R1 250
Eswatini: R889
Zambia: R933

10%   (4 073) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 93.54
Eswatini: 92.89
Zambia: 131.40

10%   22 795  

Extraction rate RV: 13.06%
Sucrose: 13.97%

ERC: 11.85%
0.5%   8 621  

Bananas Price per carton RSA: R133.83
Eswatini: R143.54

10%   3 905  

Direct costs per carton RSA: R35.03
Eswatini: R41.32

10%   (1 045) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 60.1
Eswatini: 63.1

10%   2 860  

Macadamias Price per ton  R47 992 10%   1 135  
Direct costs per ton  R9 362 10%   (221) 
Tons per hectare (yield) 2.27 10%    913  

Unaudited 
Six months to 30 September 2024
Sugar cane Price per ton RSA: R7 704

Eswatini: R6 503
Zambia: R6 171

10%   25 598  

Direct costs per ton RSA: R1 194
Eswatini: R844
Zambia: R752 

10% (3 675) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 91.34
Eswatini: 88.95
Zambia: 134.7

10%   21 923

Extraction rate RV: 13.04%
Sucrose: 14.2%
ERC: 11.85%

0.5%   8 221

Bananas Price per carton RSA: R126.72
Eswatini: R134.33

10%   4 684  

Direct costs per carton RSA: R35.43
Eswatini: R36.40

10%   (1 303) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 61.4
Eswatini: 59.8

10%   3 381 

Macadamias Price per ton  R42 129 10%    997  
Direct costs per ton  R8 861 10%   (210) 
Tons per hectare (yield) 2.27 10%    787 
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Sensitivity analysis – biological assets
Significant  
unobservable inputs

Range of  
unobservable inputs

Sensitivity of the input  
to fair value

% R’000

Audited 
12 months to 31 March 2025
Sugar cane Price per ton RSA: R7 580

Eswatini: R6 417
Zambia: R7 792

10%   33 571  

Direct costs per ton RSA: R1 257
Eswatini: R897
Zambia: R897

10%   (5 095) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 93.2
Eswatini: 93.45
Zambia: 133.5

10%   28 476  

Extraction rate RV: 13.1%
Sucrose: 13.8%

ERC: 12.2%
0.5%   10 761  

Bananas Price per carton RSA: R109.52
Eswatini: R109.82

10%   3 262  

Direct costs per carton RSA: R36.99
Eswatini: R32.89

10%   (1 078) 

Tons per hectare (yield) RSA: 59.6
Eswatini: 58.6

10%   2 183  

Macadamias Price per ton  R50 999 10%   4 724  
Direct costs per ton  R9 362 10%   (867) 
Tons per hectare (yield) 1.76 10%   3 857  

A 10% sensitivity rate is used when reporting the fair value of the Group’s biological assets in so far as its fluctuations relating to 
unobservable inputs. 

Although a 10% sensitivity is not always reflective of extreme year on year movements in unobservable inputs that occur due to macro 
economic, geo political and climatic events outside of the Group’s control. 

The impact of a change in each of the biological asset unobservable inputs up or (down) would give rise to a positive or (negative) effect on 
pre-tax profit or loss.

Financial assets: equity investments measurement

Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September 

2025
R’000

Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September 

2024
R’000

Audited
12 months to 

31 March  
2025

R’000

Equity investments: at FVTOCI
Elgin Co-operative Fruitgrowers(1)    166     166     166  
Villiersdorp Co-operative(2)    687     687     687  
Other farming co-operatives and agribusinesses(2)    5     5     5  

   858     858     858  

1	� The directors have assessed the fair value of this investment against the net asset value and share price extracted from the latest available audited financial 
information for this company. 

2	� These investments are required to be sold back to the co-op at cost should the group exit its shareholding. Given that the exit price of the shares in the 
co-op is at cost, the directors assessment of fair value is R692 229 (Sep 2024: R692 229).

10. 	 Financial instruments disclosure continued
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Notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements continued 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September 

2025
R’000

Unaudited 
Six months to 
30 September 

2024
R’000

Audited 
12 months to 

31 March 
2025

R’000

11.	Related party transactions
The Group, in the ordinary course of business, enters into various 
transactions with related parties. Parties are related if one party can 
exercise joint control or exercise significant influence over the other party 
in making financial and operating decisions. These transaction are entered 
into under terms that are no more or less favourable than those entered 
into with external third parties.

Below is a list of significant related party transactions and balances 
for each period: 

Silverlands Mozambique Holdings Limited (Joint venture)
Management fees  –  527 3 741
Interest income  482  524 1 018
Current account (33 882) (16 904) (30 657)
Loan to joint venture 24 766 23 706 24 236

Lebombo Growers (Pty) Ltd (Associate)
Banana marketing and transport costs paid (35 832) (29 056) (56 925)
Dividend income  –  – 3 216
Current account (3 209) (5 362) (3 494)
Banana pool accrual 13 285 13 211 14 581

12.	Capital expenditure and commitments

R’million

Capital 
expenditure

Unaudited
Six months to 
30 September

2025

Capital 
commitments
Six months to 

31 March 2026

Split as follows

Approved 
not 

contracted

Approved 
and 

contracted

Property, plant and equipment:
– expansion and project development 4 096 8 230 5 028 3 202
– improvement 15 356 13 978 7 242 6 736
– replacement 2 891 1 887 1 853  34
– bearer asset planting 16 531 20 280 19 656  624

38 874 44 375 33 779 10 596
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